

12-2362-CV

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Roy Den Hollander, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

--against--

Members of the Board of Regents of the University of the State of New York, in their official capacities, in their individual capacities, Merryl H. Tisch, Chancellor of the Board of Regents; in her official capacity, Chancellor of the Board of Regents; in her individual capacity, David M. Steiner, New York State Commissioner of the Department of Education; in his official capacity, New York State Commissioner of the Department of Education; in his individual capacity, Elsa Magee, Acting President of the New York State Higher Education Services Corp.; in his official capacity, Acting President of the New York State Higher Education Services Corp.; in his individual capacity, United States Department of Education, Arne Duncan, United States Secretary of Education; in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

(Counsel on inside)

Attorney for Defendants-Appellees

Board of Regents of the University of the State of New York, Chancellor Meryll H. Tisch; New York State Dep't of Education, Commissioner David M. Steiner; New York State Higher Education Service Corp., Acting President Elsa Magee,

Laura R. Johnson, Asst. Solicitor Gen.
New York State Office of the Attorney Gen.
120 Broadway
New York, N.Y. 10271
(212) 416-6184

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

*U.S. Department of Education,
Secretary Arne Duncan,*

Jean-David Barnea, Asst. U.S. Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, N.Y., 10007
(212) 637-2679

Sarah Sheive Normand, Asst. U.S. Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, N.Y., 10007
(212) 637- 2709

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

Roy Den Hollander, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Roy Den Hollander, Esq.
Attorney at Law
545 East 14th Street, 10D
New York, N.Y. 10009
(917) 687-0652

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	10
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENTS.....	13
 <u>Motion to Vacate under Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)</u>	
I. Under Rule 59(e), newly discovered evidence to vacate a district court judgment includes statements in a verified amended complaint by newly-discovered plaintiffs.....	13
II. Judge Swain’s failure to vacate her October 31, 2011, <i>Order</i> will result in a manifest injustice.....	16
 <u>Motion to Amend the Complaint Post-Judgment</u>	
III. When a district court disposes of an action for lack of subject matter jurisdiction, that same court can cure the jurisdictional defect by allowing amendment of the original complaint to add new plaintiffs, or, in effect, to substitute new plaintiffs for the original plaintiff.....	17

IV. The lower court failed to comply with the requirements of *Foman v. Davis*, 371 U.S. 178 (1962), and *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009), by not providing a plausibility analysis that the proposed November 19, 2011, Amended Complaint would inevitably be dismissed under Rule 12(b)(6)..... 26

Collateral Estoppel

V. The lower court erred in finding that collateral estoppel prevented plaintiff-appellant Den Hollander from litigating the issues of non-economic injury and taxpayer injury for Establishment Clause standing..... 32

A. In *Den Hollander I*, Magistrate Fox’s *Report and Recommendation* did not address non-economic or taxpayer injury for Establishment Clause standing..... 35

B. In *Den Hollander I*, Judge Kaplan’s *Order* also did not address non-economic injury or taxpayer injury for Establishment Clause standing..... 38

C. In *Den Hollander I*, the oral argument in the Second Circuit Court of Appeals and the Court’s *Summary Order* did not address non-economic injury and improperly considered and ruled on taxpayer injury under the Establishment Clause..... 40

D. Magistrate Pitman and Judge Swain in this case, *Den Hollander II*, wrongly held that non-economic injury and taxpayer injury were determined in *Den Hollander I*..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 48

ADDENDUM OF CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES,
AND REGULATIONS 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Advanced Magnetics, Inc. v. Bayfront Partners, Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21, 31
<i>Arnold Graphics Industries, Inc. v. Independent Agent Center, Inc.</i> , 775 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Doe</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 150 (2009).....	26, 28, 29, 41
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	34, 35
<i>Atlantic States Legal Found. v. Karg Bros.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 51 (N.D.N.Y. 1993)	13, 21
<i>Austin v. Healey</i> , 5 F.3d 598 (2d Cir. 1993).....	42
<i>Auto. Fin. Corp. v. Ray Huffines Chevrolet, Inc. (In re Parkway Sales and Leasing, Inc.)</i> , 411 B.R. 337, 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 3611 (E.D. Tx. 2009).....	24
<i>Ball v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 451 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Barnes v. Hodel</i> , 819 F.2d 250 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1005 (1988).....	35,38, 40
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	28, 29
<i>Berkshire Fashions, Inc. v. M.V. Hakusan II</i> , 954 F.2d 874 (3d Cir.1992)	18
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	35
<i>Bowles v. J. J. Schmitt & Co.</i> , 170 F.2d 617 (2d Cir. 1948).....	20
<i>Carney v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 19 F.3d 950 (5th Cir. 1994).....	18

<i>Chisholm v. Gilmer</i> , 299 U.S. 99 (1936)	20
<i>Cobb v. Weyerhaeuser Mortgage Co.</i> , 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 5447 (9 th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	17
<i>Connors v. Tanoma Mining Co.</i> , 953 F.2d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	37, 39, 47
<i>Conte v. Justice</i> , 996 F.2d 1398 (2d Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Cooper v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Corvello v. New Eng. Gas Co.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98884 (D.R.I. 2011)	25
<i>County of Suffolk v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45543 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	43
<i>Cromwell v. County of Sac</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1876).....	34
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Hous. Group</i> , 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Dougherty v. North Hempstead Board of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002)	27, 32
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	41 n.6
<i>E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc. v. Lloyd's & Co.</i> , 241 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Enron Corp. Secs. v. Enron Corp.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 395 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	25
<i>Federal Recovery Servs. v. United States</i> , 72 F.3d 447 (5 th Cir, 1995).....	23, 25
<i>Fields v. South Houston</i> , 922 F.2d 1183 (5 th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Figgie International, Incorporated. v. Miller</i> , 966 F.2d 1178 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	34
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	3, 12, 26, 29

<i>Fulani v. Bentsen</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1140 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	16
<i>Fund for Animals v. Lujan</i> , 962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Gaia Technologies, Inc. v. Reconversion Technologies, Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 774 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Gelb v. Royal Globe Insurance Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 480 U.S. 948 (1987).....	43, 44
<i>Giorgio Morandi, Inc. v. Textport Corp.</i> , 761 F. Supp. 12 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	31
<i>Hackner v. Guaranty Trust Co. Of New York</i> , 117 F.2d 95 (2d Cir. 1941), <i>cert. denied</i> , 313 U.S. 559 (1941).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Hannon v. Maschner</i> , 981 F.2d 1142 (10 th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	31
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....	28, 29
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	35
<i>In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>In re Real Estate Title & Settlement Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 869 F.2d 760 (3 rd Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 493 U.S. 821 (1989).....	37, 38, 39, 47
<i>James Talcott, Inc. v. Allahabad Bank, Ltd.</i> , 444 F.2d 451 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 940 (1971).....	13, 33
<i>Johnson v. Goord</i> , 445 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Lans v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....	26
<i>Lowe v. United States</i> , 79 Fed. Cl. 218 (Fed. Ct. Cl. 2007).....	45
<i>Lucente v. IBM Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002).....	27, 31
<i>Martin v. Associated Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 801 F.2d 246 (6 th Cir. 1986).....	28, 29

<i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Simon</i> , 310 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>McCoy v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 950 F.2d 13 (1 st Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 910 (1992).....	42
<i>Midwest Mechanical Contractors, Inc. v. Commonwealth Constr. Co.</i> , 801 F.2d 748 (5 th Cir. 1986).....	38, 39, 47
<i>Mitchell v. Humana Hosp.-Shoals</i> , 942 F.2d 1581 (11th Cir. 1991).....	37, 39, 47
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	33
<i>Munden v. Ultra-Alaska Assoc.</i> , 849 F.2d 383 (9th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>National Maritime Union of America v. Curran</i> , 87 F. Supp. 423 (S.D.N.Y. 1949)	23
<i>Nettis v. Levitt</i> , 241 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2001)	27, 32
<i>NextWave Pers. Communs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir 2001) ..	37, 39, 47
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	45
<i>Pressroom Unions-Printers League Income Sec. Fund v. Continental Assurance Company</i> , 700 F.2d 889 (2d Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Purdy v. Zeldes</i> , 337 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Routolo v. City of New York</i> , 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2010)	30, 31
<i>Schwartz v. The Olympic, Inc.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 800 (D.Del. 1947)	22, 23, 24
<i>Securities Exch. Comm'n v. Monarch Funding Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999).....	37, 39, 47
<i>Seely v. Cleveland Wrecking Co. of Cincinnati</i> , 15 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Pa. 1954).....	22 n.3
<i>Sheldon v. PHH Corp.</i> , 96 Civ. 1666, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2217, 1997 WL 91280 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 1997)(Kaplan, J.), <i>aff'd</i> 135 F.3d 848	

(2d Cir. 1998).....	19, 20
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	42
<i>Slaughter House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	41 n.6
<i>South Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessie Group LLC</i> , 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Staggers v. Otto Gerdau Co.</i> , 359 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1966).....	21
<i>State Teachers Ret. Bd. v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1981).....	29, 30
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4 th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Sullivan v. Syracuse Housing. Auth.</i> , 962 F.2d 1101 (2d Cir. 1992).....	34
<i>Summit Office Park, Inc. v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 639 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1981).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Technical Tape Corp. v. Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 200 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1952)	20
<i>Turner v. First Wisconsin Mortg. Trust</i> , 454 F. Supp. 899 (E.D. Wis. 1978).....	24
<i>United Union Roofers v. Ins. Corp. of America</i> , 919 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1990).....	22 n.3
<i>U.S. Ex. Rel. Precision Co. v. Koch Industries, Inc.</i> , 31 F.3d 1015 (1994)	23
<i>United States v. International Bldg. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 502 (1953).....	34, 43
<i>United States v. Matles</i> , 247 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1957)	21
<i>United States v. Moser</i> , 266 U.S. 236 (1924)	33
<i>Uzdavines v. Weeks Marine, Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Wilkins v. Baptist Healthcare Sys.</i> , 150 F.3d 609 (6 th Cir. 1998).....	12

<i>Williams v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011).....	26, 27
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012).....	42
<i>Woods v. Indiana University-Purdue Univ.</i> , 996 F.2d 880 (7 th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Wright v. Dougherty County</i> , 358 F.3d 1352 (11 th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Zangara v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 05 Cv 731, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14218, 2006 Westlaw 825231 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 30, 2006).....	25
<i>Zurich Ins. Co. v. Logitrans, Inc.</i> , 297 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2002)	25

Constitutional Provisions

Equal Protection under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments of the U.S. Constitution	6
Establishment Clause of the First Amendment.....	6, 7, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39

Statutes

N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 40-c	6
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 (20 U.S.C. § 1681).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	46 n.8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	10, 27, 28, 41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	10, 12, 18, 19, 21, 22 n.3, 24, 25, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21	19, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	3, 9, 10, 12, 13, 23, 24, 25, 26

Other Authorities

Danziger & Gillingham, *1215: The Year of Magna Carta*, 2004 ed..... 11 n.2

Equity for Women in the 1990s, Regents Policy and Action Plan (1993).....4

Magna Carta11

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, 2004 ed.....15

Moore's Federal Practice, (3d ed. 1998)..... 12, 37, 39, 47

Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982).....43

Wright, Miller & Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedur*, (3d ed. 2010)..... 9, 31
